



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).189/2021 Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Assam Industrial Infrastructure Dev.

Corporation

Date of hearing : 16.09.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 16.09.2021

The appellant Shri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

Shri Ritumoni Pachani, General Manager and SPIO, Assam Industrial Infrastructure Dev. Corporation is present.

The appellant submits one complaint petition dated 16.09.2021 requesting to verify the authenticity of Shri Pachani as an employee and SPIO, AIIDC. It is submitted that Shri Pachani, SPIO of AIIDC is not a regular employee since he was promoted and posted as General Manager, DICC, Barpeta. He also contended that Shri Pachani is not an employee of AIIDC in terms under section 14 of the Assam Industrial Infrastructure Dev. Corporation Act, 1990. The Commission observes that to verify authenticity of any employee as claimed by the appellant does not fall under the purview of the Assam Information Commission. It is, therefore, decided that the complaint petition dated 16.09.2021 of Shri H.N. Pathak will be forwarded to the concerned Administrative Department of Government of Assam for taking necessary action.

Seen the written statement submitted by the SPIO, AIIDC. It is submitted that the sought for informations had been prepared and is being handed over to the appellant today itself. The informations had been handed over to the appellant during the course of hearing against which the appellant expresses his dissatisfaction as not proper. He is directed to submit whatever is dissatisfactory on the furnished informations to the SPIO of AIIDC in writing and the SPIO will address the resentment as per provision and as per record available in his office.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 21.06.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/(Kanak Ch. Sarma)
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).189/2021

Dtd.16.09.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Industries & Commerce Deptt., Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action. A copy of the Complaint petition dated 16.09.2021 is forwarded herewith for taking necessary action from your end.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Assam Industrial Infrastructure Dev. Corporation, Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati- 781 021 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Assam Industrial Infrastructure Dev. Corporation, Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati- 781 021 for information.
- 4. The appellant, Shri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati- 781 001 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.

6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission